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ATT: Presiding Justice Joseph Sultivan and members of the appellate panel
assigned to the appear of Erena Ruth kssower, cootdinato)'of the irntq
for Judic ial Accountability, Inc., acting po brc pub ti co v. c ommiss ion on
Judicial conduct ofthe state ofNew rort(Ny co. 108551/99)

RE: Adjoumment of the November 2r,2001 orar argument
pending adjudication of petitioner-Appellant's thieshold
August 17.2001 motion (M-4755)

Dear Presiding Justice sullivan and Appellate panel Members:

I am the Petitioner-Appellant in the above-entitled appeal and write this letter, as
a courtesy to the appellate panel, to enable itto sua sponte adjourn the November
2l,20ol oral argument pending adjudication of my threshold August 176 motion.
Absent sanne, I will have no alternative but to make an "interim rJief application,,
for such relief at 2 p.m. Friday, November 166.

The threshold nature of my August l7s motion is evident from the relief it sought:

P.O. hx 69, eAtey StAoi Td (9r4) 42r-12U)
Fu (914) 42e4994

DIi& h@ptwnlYhte Plains, Nau york 10605-10069

ElaoRt th Sossora, C-oordlnstot

BY IIAND

V6&c: wtr,iureWesg

November 13,2001

Appellate Division, First Deparhnent
27 Madison Avenue, 256 Street
New Yorlg New York 10010

* l . Specially assigning this appear to a paner of ..retired or
retiring judge[s], willing to disavow future political and/or
judicial appointment" in light of the disqualification of this
c-ourt's justices, pursuairt to Judiciary Law g14 and $100.3E
of the chief Administrator's Rules Governing iudicial
Conduc! for self-interest and bias, both actual ,rJ"pp-"rrt,
and, if that is denied, for transfer of this appeal to the
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Appellate Division, Fourth Departnent. In either even! or
if neither is granted, for the justices assigned to this appeal to
make disclosure, pursuant to $100.3F of the Chief
Administrator's Rules, of the facts pertaining to their
personal and professional relationships with, and
dependencies on, the persons and entities whose misconduct
is the subject of this lawsuit or exposed thereby, as well as
permission for a record to be made of the oral argument of
this appeal, either by a court stenographer, and/or by audio or
video recording.

Striking Respondent's Brie{, filed by the New york State
Attorney General, on behalf of Respondent-Respondeng
New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, based on
a finding that it is a "fraud on the court", violative of 22
NYCRR $130-l.l and 22 NYCRR 91200 et s€Q.,
specifically, 991200.3(aXa), (5); and g1200.33(a)(5), with a
further finding that the Attorney General and commission
are 'guilty' of 'deceit or collusion' 'with intent to deceive the
court or any party' under Judiciary Law $4g7, and, based
thereon, for an order: (a) imposing mar<imum monetar)r
sanctions and costs on the Attorney General's offrce and
Commission, pursuantto 22 NYCRR $130-1.1, including
against Attorney General Eliot spitzer and soricitor General
Preeta D. Bansal, personally; (b) referring the Attorney
General and commission for disciplinary and criminal
investigation and prosecution, along with culpable staff
members, consistent with this Court's mandatory'Disciplinary Responsibilities' under gl00.3D(2) of the chief
Administrator's Rules Governing Judicial conduct, and (c)
disqualifying the Attorney General from representing the
Commission for violation of Executive Law $63.iand
conflict of interest rules.

Granting such other and further relief as may be just and
proper."

Origina[y, my..August lf motion for the aforesaid reliefwas "returnablC on Monday,
September 106. However, to enable the Attorney General to evaluate his mandatory
supervisory responsibilities under 22 i\rycRR 91200.5 [DR t-104 of New york,s

3.
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Dsciplfunry Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibilityl and under NYCRR
$130-l.l to withdraw his opposition to my motion, the parties agreed to put over the"retum ddd'to Monday, September 176. Thisthen had to be adjoumjthree times
when the attack on the World Trade Towers on September I lt resulted in a two-
week closure of the Attomey General's 120 Broadway offrce and subsequent pile-
up of work for his staff. Consequently, the mutually agreed+o Septernber 176"refurn date" was adjourned to Monday, september 24h,thento Monday, october
l*, an4 finalty, to Monday, October ts6. This is reflected by correspondence I sent
to the Court's Motion Clerlq Ron Uzenski - correspondence thereafter annexed as
Exhibits "BB" -"GG-2,, to my October 15, 2001 reply affrdavit.

This october 156 reply affrdavit, fired on the october 156 ..return date,, of the
motion, followed the Attorney General's one-sentence October los letter to me,
declining to withdraw his opposition to my August 17ft motionr. such reply not
only demonstrated my entitlement to ALL the relief sought by my motion, but to
additional sanctions and disciplinary and criminal relief against the Attorney
General and Commission, based on their "non-probative 

and knowingly false,
deceiful, and frivolous" opposition to my motion, as demonstrateJ 

-by 
my

uncontroverted fact-specific, law-supported 5g-page September l7m criique
thereof - annexed as Exhibit ((AA" 

to my reply affidavit.

By October l5h, the date on which my motion was fully submitted and.lvent up,,,
my appeal had been calendared for oral argument on November 2l$, with an
appellate panel alteady assigned, though not disclosed. I logically assumed tha my
motion "went up" to this already assigned appellate panel. That was not the case,
however. It "weNrt up", instead, to the panel sitting on October 156, to wit,tttit,on
L. williams, as presiding Justice, and Justices Richard T. Andreas, Richard
Wallach, Alfred D. Lerner, and David B. Sa:<e.

Although my moving affrdavit explicitly identiles grounds for disqualification of
four of the five members of the October 156 panel - the aisquUincation of
Presiding Justice Williams based upon his abusive and intemperate conduct toward
me as Presiding Justice at the oral argument of the appeal in Mantell v.
commission, an appeal thereafter "thrown" by a fraudulent per curium appellate
decision (11n4,4947); the disqualification of Justice Lerner, based on his complicity
as a panel member in the appeal of Mantell v. commission (ffi4, a9-67);the

This one-sentence letter is Exhibit "l.fN" to my october 156 reply affidavit.
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disqualificaion ofJustice Andreas, based on his demonstrated interest in obtaining
guberndorial appointnent to the New york court of Appeals (iJl5, fn. 6); and the
disqualification of Justice Sar<e, based on the fact ttrat-tre is a Leneficiary of the
Commission's unlaufirl dismissal of facialty-meritorious judicial misconduct
complaints filed against him, filed by my fatheq George sassower (Tlt r0-l l) _ the
October l5h panel neither recused itself nor made -fdir"lorure pertinent thereto.
Instea4 it made an adjudication so prejudicial as to reinforce its Jisqualification -
and, by extension, the Court's. Indeed, in view of the fact that five of the Court's
l5 members sat on the october 15tr panel - some of whom may arso be members
of the appellate panel, whose composition the Court does not release until 3:00 p.m.
the day before oral argument - and who, in any event, rikery discussed this
unprecedented motion seeking to recuse the Court with the Court's other justices,
or, at least with Presiding Justice Sullivan, the bad-faith of the October f i" par,"t
may be imputed to the entire Court.

Thus, on or about wednesday, November 7h, afier retaining the motionfor morc
tlun thrce weelcs, the october 156 panel, sua sponte and without notice to me,"adjourned" 

the "return date" of the motion to November 2ls. Upon information
and belief, in conjunction with this new "return date", the October 15ft panel sent
the voluminous papers in my fully-submitted motion back down to the Clerk,s
Offrce2.

I do not believe that there is legal authority for a court to take an already submitted
motion and to sua qtonte,without notice, andwithout rcasora..adjoum,; it to a new"return date". Moreover, while the ultimate result of such "adjournment,, 

is to
transfer the motion to the panel sitting on the new "return date", in this case to the
appellate panel, what it actually does is DELAY the appellate panel's receipt of the
motion to the November 2l$ "retum dal€',which has not as yet arrived. Clrtainty,
if the october l5m panel wanted the appellate panel to receive the motion before

' In nry November 86 plnne conversation with Cornt Clerk Esther Brower and myimmedi$elv following phone conversation with Motion Clerk Ron Uzenski, both indicated thatthe mcion papers were in the Clerk's Offrce. However, as I began to discuss with Mr. Uzenskithe tlneshold significance of the motion, including the fact tnoii i, in"orporated by referencein my Reply Brief (atp..5) and, therefore, yt^itteilot part of the ajpeilate pon"i;, pr"_argument preparotion, he attanpted to "covef'for the Court, firstby p*[.ting tt ut oarut *,o"down to the Clerk's o[t* was the'Jacket" of the motion *trt ""ry a single paper inside, andthen, when I pressed him as to the whereabouts of the physical ht., uit"tiing 111. ,rrui trr"information was part of tlre "internal workings of the Court"io which I was not "irtitf.a and byrepeating to me, even when such was not responsive, that..it's a hot bench,,.
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November 2l'so 
tljl yra be adjudicat ed in dvance of the omr aigumezf, No

ADJOURNMENT wAS NECESSARY. All that ttre october r s* p*it iad to do
was to refer the motion to the appellate panel, before whom it clearlybelonged from
the outset' Clearly, a motion panel has authority to directly refer an 

-atreaay-

submitted motion to the appellate panel assigned to the appeal to which the motion
reldes - in contrast to "adjourning" the already-submitted motion to a new ..refurn
date" on which that appellate panel sits.

It certainly did not require.more than cursory examination of my fully-submitted
motion for the October 156 panel to recognize that my request for permission for
me to make a record of the oral argument, "either by a court stenographer, and/or
by audio or video recording", had to be determinedBEFORE the November 2ln
oral argument. Obviously, I would need to know in advance of November 2lr
whether such request would be granted since I wourd have to make prior
arrangements to retain the services of a court stenographer and/or audio/video
personnel, whose borafides, assumedly, the appellate panel would also want to
approve.

Nor did it require more than cyrsory examination, which assuredly did not take
three weeks, for the October 15ft panel to recognize that my fully-suU-itt O motion
was not only thrcsholdto any substantive adjudication ofthe appeal, but dispositive
of my right to ALL the relief requested, as well as to the additional relief requested
bv my october 156 reply affidavit (11il2,3). As such, the octobe, iF;;;iu".",rr"
the appellate panel needed to review and decide the motion expeditiously.
otherwise, the appellate panel would be wasting its time and resources on un appeal
from which, upon receipt of the motion, it would have no choice but to aisquati4,
itself' Clearly, too, the appellate panel would be wasting its time in devoting itself
unduly to the Attorney Genera|s Respondent's Brief ^ o* of its pre-arg-ument
preparation, when Exhibit "IJ" to my moving affrdavit established that such
Respondent's Brief had to be stricken as a "fraud on the court,,, with the Attorney
General disqualified from representing the Commission. It is hard to imagine that
the October 15ft panel did not share such critical information with the appellate
panel so that it could guide itself accordingly, consistent with the goals of
conserving the Court's limited resources.

My moving affrdavit itself asserted that adjudication of the motion had to precede
oral argument and used the already detailed example (at ffi4, 4g-67)of wiat had
occurred inMantell, where my threshold "[m]otion seeking leave to intervene and
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for other related relief'had been "adjourned'by 
the Court, without notice to me,

to the october 24,2Cf,i} date of oral argument therein as an example of what might
otherwise ensue:

"75. Like adjudicaion of the fint branch of my motion for special
.assignment/transfer of this proceeding, adjudication of the second
branch, inter alia, to strike Respondent's Brief as a .fraud on the
court' and, based thereon, to disquali& the Auorney General for
violation of Executive Law $63.1 and conflict of interest rules
necessarily precedes oral argument of the appeal. For it to be
otherwise would mean that I would argue my appeal before a self-
interested, biased court, with the Attorney ceneia orally arguing
against the appeal based on his fraudulent Respondent's Brief. in

. other words, it would be as if I had never made this motion.,'

76. were the court to ignore the threshold nature of this motion
would be further confirmatory of its disqualifiing actual and
apparent self-interest and bias. surely, it would raise suspicion that
the court was planning to dispose ofthe motion in the same way as
it disposed of my threshold motion intheMantell appeal, to wit,by
deferring the motion qnd then denying it, without reasons, in one
sentence tacked on to a summary afFrrmance of the appealed-from
decision."

Absent legal authority for the October l5s panel's prejudicial actiong whose
consequence has been to deprive me of the appellate panel's adjudication of my
timely and suffrcient recusal motion -- which may not iven yet be accessible to the
appellate panel by virtue of the November 2I't "return date" - and absent legal
authority for the appellate panel to proceed in face of such unadjudicated threshold
motion' with its uncontroverted showing in its second branch that the Attorney
General's Respondent's Brief must be "stricken" as a "fraud on the court,, and the
Attorney General disqualified, I request that that the November 2r* ora arguro"nt
be postponed pending adjudication of the motion3.

- In a telephone conversation with Mr. Uzenski on Friday, November gn, luL. Uzenski,wbo has been this Court's Motion Clerk for 5 years, and has r"oi[.a in this Court for more than20 years, stated that he "assumed" that the Cout had received other motions for its recusal, b'tthat he had "no idea" as t9 theCourt's practice in connection therewith. Specifically, h";ri""dthat he did not knorv whether the Courthad rendered decisions on these recusal motions beforeproceeding with oral argument.
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I would point out that the Appendix to my Appellant's Brief includes pertinent
pages from the 1996 hedise, Judici
of Judces, by Richard E. Flamm [A-232-2?,g], including the following

"As a general rule,. . . once a challenged judge has recused himself,
been disqualified or been made the target of a timely otd suficient
disqualification motion, he immediately loses all jurisdiction in the
matter except to grant the motion and in some circumstances to
make those orders necessary to efirectuate the charge." (emphasis
added) lA-2321

*[dhen ajudge pftxrunes to take substantive action in acao....afer
he should hove rccused himself but did not, arry such action is often
considered a nullity and any orders issued by such a judge are
considered absolutely void for want of jurisdiction.,' ("rnph*i,
added) l{-234-23s1

As highlighted by pages 2B4g and 56 of my Sg-page September tz6 critique of the
Attorney General's opposition - annexed as Exhibii ..A4" to my October iS6 repty
affidavit -- the Attorney General does NoT oppose the showing in my August 176
motion as to the Court's disqualification for "apparent biasi -a zufions his
opposition to my showing as to the Court's disqualification for "interest,, and for"actual bias" onNO LAW and flagrant falsification, distortioq and concealment ofthe
substantiated factud allegations of my motion. This, as likewise, the fact that the
Attorney General does NOT oppose that portion of my motion as seeks disclosurc by
the panel members assigned to the appeal, is all the moie significant as his client herein
is none other than the New York State Commission on-Jrdi.ial Conduct with its'hnparalleled e4pertise as to the standards forjudicial disqualification and disclosure,
with myriad of caselaw examples at its disposal, including its own caselaw .,, (see
Exhibit "AA" of my October 15ft reply affrdavit, p.2g).

September l7h Critique (Exhitit*AA" to my-october l5'hreply ifrouuiq, is the subsequently-
learnod fac! recited at pages, 18-20 of my reply affrdavit, thai Gerald Stern, the co--ission,s
Administrator and Cotmsel, was "Director of Administration of the Courts Fi,,t JudicialDepartnEnt" and s€rved as the Executive Director of its "Judiciary Relations Commift€e,,. Todate, Mr. Stern t|as refused torespond to my pertinent inquiries reiative thereto, oirectea to nimby an October 9, 2001 letter (Exhibit "MM-t'), except by an October 12,zollletter from theCommission's records acc€ss offrcer, stating ttnt th€ bommission does not have the records of
$e Judiciary Relations Committee in its files. For purposes of completeness, a copy oi trrutOctober l2,200l letter is annexed hereto.
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Nor does the Attorney General countrer the examples fiom the caselaw of this Court
as to the "bedrock principle" ofjudicial impartiality with which the..preliminary
stdernent" to .y Appellant's Brief (a pp. 36-39) opens. He also does not deny or
dispute my assertion therein that:

"Adjudicdion of a recusal applicaion should be guided b the same
legal and evidentiary principles as govern adjudication of other
motions. If the application sets forth specific supporting facts, the
judge, as any adversary, must respond to those specific facts. To
leave unanswered the 'reasonable questions' raised by such
application would undermine its very purpose of ensuring the
appearance, as well as the actuality of the judge's impartiality." @r.
at p. 38).

Certainly, a court's ethical obligation to meaningfully respond to a fact-specific
recusal application is an essential cornerstone to "promoting public trust and
confidence in the legal system" - for which chief Judge Kaye has set up a
committee to Promote public Trust and confidence in the Legal system, as,
likewise, the New York State Bar Association.

I will telephone the clerk's offrce at 2 p.m. on Thursday, Norrcrnber 156 to
ascertain whetherthe appellae panel hassza sponte adjoumed the November 2lc
oral argument pending adjudication of my August 17tr motion. In the event it does
not do so, I will present this letter as an "interim relief application" for same at 2
p.m. on Friday, November 16ft.

By copy of this letter to the Attorney Ge,neral, I roquest that he advise as to whether
he will consent to such "interim relief appli@tion", absent which he should send a
representative to meet me in the Clerk's Office at2p.m. on Friday, November 16fr.

Thank you.
yours for a quality judiciary,

&ertqe^aW
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator
petitioner-Appellant pro Se

Enclosurc
cc: Seenextpage
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cc: Ron uzenski, Motion clerh Appeilate Division, First Department
Deputy solicitor General Michael s. Belohlavek [By Fax: 212-416-g9621

Offrce of theNew york State Attorney General
New York state commission on Judicial conduct [By Far 212-g4g_gg6/il
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CorrlutssroN oN Juucllr. Comnucr

801 Sncoxn Avnxun
NEwYoRK xnwyom 10017

HENRYT. BERGER 212949-8960 212_949_9864
CHAIR TELEPHONE FACSIMILE

HoN. FREDERTCK M. MARSIALL www.scjc.state.ny.us
VIcE cHAIR

HoN. FRANCES A. ChRDrrLLo
STEPHEN R. CoFFEY

[-rwnrNcs S. GoLDMAN
CHPJSTINA LIERNANDEz

HoN. DANTEL F. LucrANo
HoN.KARENK.pETER' October 12.2001

ALAN J. PoPE
HoN. TERRY JANE RIJDERMAN

JEAN M. SAVANYU

EXT 233

Ms. Elena Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability
P.O. Box 69, Gedney Station
White Plains, New York 10605-0069

Dear Ms. Sassower:

As the records access officer, I am responding to your letter dated October
9,2001, addressed to Gerald Stern, asking whether the Commission has in its files the
records of the Judiciary Relations Committee.

The Commission's files do not contain these records.

Very truly yours,

+M.S^rV,
Jean M. Savanyu



Ctryfq* s- JuorcrAl AccouNrABrLt;", rNC.
P.O. Box 69, Gedney Station
Whtte Plauu, Newyodc IMLS-hML

TO:

Tel: (914) 421-1200'Fax: (914) 428-4994
E-ma i I : ju dgewatch@o l. com
We bs i te : www Ju dgewatch. org

FAX COVER SHEET

ftis fat( raltsrnission consists ofa totat of 
( o page(s) inctuding this cover page. If you have notreceived all the pages, please call (914) 4Zl-lZ0O.

DArE: uy'S r rrME: PA^^ FAX#:?-t 2-- 7t/G - f? 6 >
.,t/*-o z-k^

RE: W r
r l \

@4r-r-St.^-

FROM: ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator

NOTE: The tnformation herein contained is PN%LEGED AND coNFIDnInAL, intendedfor
tle use of thd inlendedr,ecipient, named above. If you are not the intendedrecipient, ot agent or
ar ewPloyee reryopslble for delivering this document to the intended recipieit, you uehereby
totifid tlat oty dissmfudion or copying of lhis docament or the informatiin contained herein, is
strictly prohibited If Wu have received lhisfacsimile in error, plt^t notify us immediately by
telephone qt the abovg ittdicated telephone number and return tie origirwlljacsimile to us at the
above ffiess bymail. Youwilt be reimbursedfor all costs incurred-Tlnnkyoul

MESSAGE:

A?e-Gsn-d ; A*r
I.-s

%{r6*5

!_yrr51b Juutcrrl AccouxrABlltry, rryc is a national, non-partisan, non-profit citizens,organization docamenting how judges break the law and get o*"y i,iin ll.- 
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